
Malcolm Wilson Rally 2016
12 March 2016

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards

1 1 Charles PAYNE/Carl WILLIAMSON B14 Ford Fiesta 0:46:45 1
2 5 David WRIGHT/Steve PUGH B14 Ford Focus WRC 01 0:47:08 0:23 2
3 8 Wayne SISSON/Neil SHANKS B13 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO X 0:47:51 1:06 3

Class RF1.0

No finisher eligible

Class RF1.4

1 75 Dominic HODGE/Stefan ARNDT RF1.4 Nissan Micra 0:56:20 58
2 94 Emily RETALLICK/Eliot RETALLICK RF1.4 Peugeot 205 0:58:04 1:44 65
3 97 Richard GEMMELL/Laurie WALKER RF1.4 MG ZR 1:01:08 4:48 76

Class RF1.6

1 81 Richard WELLS/Calvin HOULDSWORTH RF1.6 VW Polo GTI 0:57:52 64
2 86 Tom WILLIAMS/Emma MORRISON RF1.6 Ford Fiesta R1 1:08:42 10:50 83

Class 1400C

1 89 Gordon ALEXANDER/S ALEXANDER 1400C MG ZR 0:58:19 68
2 61 Freddy BRICK/Toby BRICK 1400C Vauxhall Nova 0:58:25 0:06 69
3 102 Andrew IRVING/Reg IRVING 1400C Peugeot 205 1:00:34 2:15 71

Class 1400S

1 36 Mat SMITH/Derek CORNFORTH 1400S Proton Satria 0:53:12 34
2 46 Jordan HONE/Paul HONE 1400S Proton Satria 0:53:52 0:40 39
3 62 Matthew JACKSON/Claire WILLIAMS 1400S Nissan Micra 0:53:55 0:43 40

Class N3

1 51 Cameron DAVIES/Lee TAYLOR N3 Ford Fiesta ST 0:51:52 22
2 55 George LEPLEY/Arwel JENKINS N3 Ford Fiesta ST 0:52:13 0:21 25
3 56 Tim KIRVAN-RODGERS/Abi HAYCOCK N3 Ford Fiesta ST 0:53:27 1:35 35

Class NR4

1 11 Russ THOMPSON/Andy MURPHY NR4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:48:30 6
2 10 Aaron McCLURE/Alex KIHURANI NR4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:48:37 0:07 9
3 21 Andy DAVIES/Max FREEMAN NR4 Subaru Impreza 0:49:03 0:33 10

Class B10

1 49 James HUTCHINGS/James HOOD B10 Vauxhall Nova 0:54:11 42
2 54 Kit LEIGH/Tim LEIGH B10 Ford Fiesta R2000 0:54:14 0:03 43
3 95 James HALL/Caroline LODGE B10 Proton Compact 0:54:22 0:11 44

Class B11

1 25 Boyd KERSHAW/Bryan HULL B11 Ford Escort Mk II 0:50:22 14
2 32 Gavin EDWARDS/Caron TOMLINSON B11 Ford Escort MkII 0:50:39 0:17 15
3 35 Stuart EGGLESTONE/Brian HODGSON B11 Vauxhall Astra 0:51:16 0:54 18

Class B12

1 24 Phil BURTON/Mal CAPSTICK B12 Ford Escort MkII 0:50:47 17
2 42 Ashley DAVIES/Sam FORDHAM B12 Ford Escort MkII RS 0:53:33 2:46 37
3 73 Andy TURNER/Steve HARRIS B12 Subaru Impreza 0:54:10 3:23 41

Class B13

1 27 Phil PICKARD/Simon PICKARD B13 Subaru Impreza 0:49:13 12
2 30 Jon CEAN/Mark MORRIS B13 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 3 0:51:18 2:05 20
3 37 Ian WATSON/Mike DICKSON B13 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:52:18 3:05 26

Class B14

1 16 Paul BENN/Richard COOKE B14 Ford Focus WR02 0:48:08 4
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Class B14 (Continued)

2 18 Peter STEPHENSON/John MILLINGTON B14 Ford Focus WRC 0:48:23 0:15 5
3 7 Rory YOUNG/Allan CATHERS B14 Ford Fiesta R5 0:48:36 0:28 7

Class H1

1 70 Robin SHUTTLEWORTH/R ROUGHEAD H1 Ford Escort MkI Mexico 0:55:30 55
2 100 Phil LILLEY/John ELLWOOD H1 Austin Mini Cooper S 0:57:20 1:50 62
3 90 Rob GRAHAM/Helen HARKNESS H1 Ford Escort 0:57:30 2:00 63

Class H2

1 69 Dave FORREST/Charlie CARTER H2 Ford Escort 0:54:43 47
2 71 Mike REED/Chris SHARPE-SIMKISS H2 Ford Escort MkII 0:55:05 0:22 52
3 101 Charlie BLANEY/Adrian WILFORD H2 Ford Escort MkII 1:01:06 6:23 75

Class H3

1 23 Steve BANNISTER/Kim GRAY H3 Ford Escort MkII 0:50:11 13
2 110 Matthew ROBINSON/Sam COLLIS H3 Fiat 131S 0:51:17 1:06 19
3 38 Mark BENTLEY/Ed BENTLEY H3 Ford Escort Mk II 0:51:52 1:41 23

Award - Special performance by KLMC crew - the KLMC  Shield

1 5 David WRIGHT/Steve PUGH B14 Ford Focus WRC 01 0:47:08 2

Award - Special performance by MCC crew - the David  Holmes Memorial Trophies

No award made

Award - Special Performance by WCMSC crew - United Steel Cup and MacDonald Trophy

1 16 Paul BENN/Richard COOKE B14 Ford Focus WR02 0:48:08 4

Award - Best all Cumbrian crew (resident on 01.01.2 016) - the Keswick Plate

1 16 Paul BENN/Richard COOKE B14 Ford Focus WR02 0:48:08 4

Award - Best aggregate performance by a 2-wheel dri ve car on SS1 and SS2

1 32 Gavin EDWARDS/Caron TOMLINSON B11 Ford Escort MkII 0:50:39 15

Award - Spirit of the Rally - the South Lakeland Tr ophy

Dee Buxton/Alison Wilson - Arrival Greystoke

Award - Best manned stage (as judged by the course cars) - the Best Stage Cup

Stage 6 Grizedale South

Award - Best presented car at scrutineering - The J ack Neal Trophy

1 109 Al BANE/Osian Wyn OWEN 1400C Nissan Micra 1:04:03 80

Award - Fiesta ST Trophy Driver

1 51 Cameron DAVIES N3 Ford Fiesta ST 0:51:52 22
2 55 George LEPLEY N3 Ford Fiesta ST 0:52:13 0:21 25
3 56 Tim KIRVAN-RODGERS N3 Ford Fiesta ST 0:53:27 1:35 35

Award - Fiesta ST Trophy Co-driver

1 51 Lee TAYLOR N3 Ford Fiesta ST 0:51:52 22
2 55 Arwel JENKINS N3 Ford Fiesta ST 0:52:13 0:21 25
3 56 Abi HAYCOCK N3 Ford Fiesta ST 0:53:27 1:35 35
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1 1 Charles PAYNE/Carl WILLIAMSON B14 1 Ford Fiesta 0:46:45 0:46:45
2 5 David WRIGHT/Steve PUGH B14 2 Ford Focus WRC 01 0:47:08 0:47:08 0:23 
3 8 Wayne SISSON/Neil SHANKS B13 1 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO X 0:47:51 0:47:51 1:06 
4 16 Paul BENN/Richard COOKE B14 3 Ford Focus WR02 0:48:08 0:48:08 1:23 
5 18 Peter STEPHENSON/John MILLINGTON B14 4 Ford Focus WRC 0:48:23 0:48:23 1:38 
6 11 Russ THOMPSON/Andy MURPHY NR4 1 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:48:30 0:48:30 1:45 
7 7 Rory YOUNG/Allan CATHERS B14 5 Ford Fiesta R5 0:48:36 0:48:36 1:51 
8 12 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH B14 6 Ford Fiesta S2000 0:48:37 0:48:37 1:52 
9 10 Aaron McCLURE/Alex KIHURANI NR4 2 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:48:37 0:48:37 1:52 
10 21 Andy DAVIES/Max FREEMAN NR4 3 Subaru Impreza 0:49:03 0:49:03 2:18 
11 9 Karl SIMMONS/Mark GLENNERSTER B14 7 Subaru Impreza 0:49:10 0:49:10 2:25 
12 27 Phil PICKARD/Simon PICKARD B13 2 Subaru Impreza 0:49:13 0:49:13 2:28 
13 23 Steve BANNISTER/Kim GRAY H3 1 Ford Escort MkII 0:50:11 0:50:11 3:26 
14 25 Boyd KERSHAW/Bryan HULL B11 1 Ford Escort Mk II 0:50:22 0:50:22 3:37 
15 32 Gavin EDWARDS/Caron TOMLINSON B11 2 Ford Escort MkII 0:50:39 0:50:39 3:54 
16 48 Daniel MOSS/Sam ALLEN NR4 4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:50:41 0:50:41 3:56 
17 24 Phil BURTON/Mal CAPSTICK B12 1 Ford Escort MkII 0:50:47 0:50:47 4:02 
18 35 Stuart EGGLESTONE/Brian HODGSON B11 3 Vauxhall Astra 0:51:16 0:51:16 4:31 
19 110 Matthew ROBINSON/Sam COLLIS H3 2 Fiat 131S 0:51:17 0:51:17 4:32 
20 30 Jon CEAN/Mark MORRIS B13 3 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 3 0:51:18 0:51:18 4:33 
21 19 Graham COFFEY/Elliott EDMONDSON B14 8 Ford Fiesta R5 WRC 0:51:25 0:51:25 4:40 
22 51 Cameron DAVIES/Lee TAYLOR N3 1 Ford Fiesta ST 0:51:52 0:51:52 5:07 
23 38 Mark BENTLEY/Ed BENTLEY H3 3 Ford Escort Mk II 0:51:52 0:51:52 5:07 
24 28 Steve PETCH/John RICHARDSON B14 9 Ford Fiesta S2000 0:52:09 0:52:09 5:24 
25 55 George LEPLEY/Arwel JENKINS N3 2 Ford Fiesta ST 0:52:13 0:52:13 5:28 
26 37 Ian WATSON/Mike DICKSON B13 4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:52:18 0:52:18 5:33 
27 78 Alister MACARTHUR/Chris ROBERTSON B11 4 Talbot Sunbeam 0:52:45 0:52:45 6:00 
28 43 Mark HOLMES/Craig SIMKISS H3 4 Ford Escort MkI 0:52:47 0:52:47 6:02 
29 33 Allan McDOWALL/Gavin HESELTINE H3 5 Ford Escort MkII RS1800 0:52:47 0:52:47 6:02 
30 64 Charlie TAYLOR/Alan WARD H3 6 Ford Escort MkII 0:52:48 0:52:48 6:03 
31 34 Jody BOWCOTT/David MILLARD B11 5 Ford Escort MkII 0:52:58 0:52:58 6:13 
32 59 Steve HOPEWELL/Mike SMITH B11 6 Ford Escort MkII 0:53:01 0:53:01 6:16 
33 57 Barry JORDAN/James GRATTON-SMITH H3 7 Hillman Avenger 0:53:09 0:53:09 6:24 
34 36 Mat SMITH/Derek CORNFORTH 1400S 1 Proton Satria 0:53:12 0:53:12 6:27 
35 56 Tim KIRVAN-RODGERS/Abi HAYCOCK N3 3 Ford Fiesta ST 0:53:27 0:53:27 6:42 
36 67 Darren MARTIN/Martin STEELE B13 5 Mitsubishi Evo 8 0:53:32 0:53:32 6:47 
37 42 Ashley DAVIES/Sam FORDHAM B12 2 Ford Escort MkII RS 0:53:33 0:53:33 6:48 
38 63 Phil JOBSON/Caroline JOBSON H3 8 Ford Escort MkII 0:53:42 0:53:42 6:57 
39 46 Jordan HONE/Paul HONE 1400S 2 Proton Satria 0:53:52 0:53:52 7:07 
40 62 Matthew JACKSON/Claire WILLIAMS 1400S 3 Nissan Micra 0:53:55 0:53:55 7:10 
41 73 Andy TURNER/Steve HARRIS B12 3 Subaru Impreza 0:54:10 0:54:10 7:25 
42 49 James HUTCHINGS/James HOOD B10 1 Vauxhall Nova 0:54:11 0:54:11 7:26 
43 54 Kit LEIGH/Tim LEIGH B10 2 Ford Fiesta R2000 0:54:14 0:54:14 7:29 
44 95 James HALL/Caroline LODGE B10 3 Proton Compact 0:54:22 0:54:22 7:37 
45 66 Scott PARTRIDGE/Mike JODE B13 6 Subaru Impreza 0:54:26 0:54:26 7:41 
46 52 Barry LINDSAY/Michael LINDSAY B10 4 Peugeot 206 0:54:29 0:54:29 7:44 
47 69 Dave FORREST/Charlie CARTER H2 1 Ford Escort 0:54:43 0:54:43 7:58 
48 47 Keith RIDDICK/Mairi RIDDICK 1400S 4 MG ZR 0:54:52 0:54:52 8:07 
49 39 Paul STREET/Ian JONES H3 9 Ford Escort MkII 0:54:58 0:54:58 8:13 
50 83 Robert VARDY/Sarah KEEN B10 5 Ford Fiesta R2 0:55:00 0:55:00 8:15 
51 85 Sam BILHAM/Richard CROZIER N3 4 Ford Fiesta ST 0:55:04 0:55:04 8:19 
52 71 Mike REED/Chris SHARPE-SIMKISS H2 2 Ford Escort MkII 0:55:05 0:55:05 8:20 
53 112 Richard MILLENER/Michael GILBEY B10 6 Ford Fiesta R2 0:55:15 0:55:15 8:30 
54 72 Mark SHAW/James COXON B10 7 Talbot Sunbeam 0:55:29 0:55:29 8:44 
55 70 Robin SHUTTLEWORTH/R ROUGHEAD H1 1 Ford Escort MkI Mexico 0:55:30 0:55:30 8:45 
56 82 Julian BARNETT/Sasha HERIOT NR4 5 Subaru Impreza 0:56:07 0:56:07 9:22 
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57 80 Graham HAIGH/Kari BATES B11 7 Ford Escort MkII 0:56:17 0:56:17 9:32 
58 75 Dominic HODGE/Stefan ARNDT RF1.4 1 Nissan Micra 0:56:20 0:56:20 9:35 
59 92 Alan MAYHEW/Bryan NEWTON B11 8 Ford Escort MkII 0:56:32 0:56:32 9:47 
60 60 Andy DAVISON/Tom MURPHY B11 9 Talbot Sunbeam VXR 0:56:40 0:56:40 9:55 
61 93 Mike WILLIAMS/Steve PERRY B13 7 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:56:41 0:56:41 9:56 
62 100 Phil LILLEY/John ELLWOOD H1 2 Austin Mini Cooper S 0:57:20 0:57:20 10:35 
63 90 Rob GRAHAM/Helen HARKNESS H1 3 Ford Escort 0:57:30 0:57:30 10:45 
64 81 Richard WELLS/Calvin HOULDSWORTH RF1.6 1 VW Polo GTI 0:57:52 0:57:52 11:07 
65 94 Emily RETALLICK/Eliot RETALLICK RF1.4 2 Peugeot 205 0:58:04 0:58:04 11:19 
66 29 Ian BAUMGART/Mark FISHER B13 8 Subaru Impreza 0:58:06 0:58:06 11:21 
67 88 John STONE/Jack MORTON B10 8 Peugeot 206 0:58:17 0:58:17 11:32 
68 89 Gordon ALEXANDER/S ALEXANDER 1400C 1 MG ZR 0:58:19 0:58:19 11:34 
69 61 Freddy BRICK/Toby BRICK 1400C 2 Vauxhall Nova 0:58:25 0:58:25 11:40 
70 106 Andy WILDE/Matty DANIELS B10 9 Honda Civic VTI 0:59:44 0:59:44 12:59 
71 102 Andrew IRVING/Reg IRVING 1400C 3 Peugeot 205 1:00:34 1:00:34 13:49 
72 99 David JACKSON/Guy GLADWIN B10 10 Ford Ka 1:00:37 1:00:37 13:52 
73 77 Carl DAVIES/Richard JONES 1400C 4 Nissan Micra 1:00:38 1:00:38 13:53 
74 98 Clare RIX/Rob COOK 1400S 5 Ford Ka 1:00:39 1:00:39 13:54 
75 101 Charlie BLANEY/Adrian WILFORD H2 3 Ford Escort MkII 1:01:06 1:01:06 14:21 
76 97 Richard GEMMELL/Laurie WALKER RF1.4 3 MG ZR 1:01:08 1:01:08 14:23 
77 84 Jon AMBLER/Felix WISEMAN N3 5 Ford Fiesta ST 1:02:22 1:02:22 15:37 
78 104 Richard GARNETT/Rob GILHAM 1400C 5 Nissan Micra 1:02:53 1:02:53 16:08 
79 105 David PERKINS/Heather MERRISON RF1.4 4 Nissan Micra 1:03:18 1:03:18 16:33 
80 109 Al BANE/Osian Wyn OWEN 1400C 6 Nissan Micra 1:04:03 1:04:03 17:18 
81 107 Glynne JONES/Glenn MERCER B10 11 Ford Fiesta R200 1:05:41 1:05:41 18:56 
82 96 Timo KENNISH/Dianne STEPHENSON B12 4 Vauxhall Chevette 0:58:51 9:00 1:07:51 21:06 
83 86 Tom WILLIAMS/Emma MORRISON RF1.6 2 Ford Fiesta R1 1:08:42 1:08:42 21:57 
84 40 Simon TUCKMAN/Shaun HUGHES B11 10 Ford Escort 1:05:18 5:00 1:10:18 23:33 
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No. Pos Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 1 Simpson
Charles PAYNE/Carl WILLIAMSON B14 1 Ford Fiesta 0:46:45 0:46:45

2 WD40, SG Petch 4X4
Stephen PETCH/Michael WILKINSON B14 Ford Fiesta R5+ Radiator before SS5

3 Egger UK, TST Transport, John Reid Foundation
Connor McCLOSKEY/Damien DUFFIN B14 Mini Cooper WRC Retired after SS2

4 Bob Francis Crane Hire, North Wales Honda, Pirelli,  Cobra,
Luke FRANCIS/John H ROBERTS B13 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 Mechanical SS3

5 2 GPM, Grove Hill Garage, Kumho, BenthamTyres.co.uk
David WRIGHT/Steve PUGH B14 2 Ford Focus WRC 01 0:47:08 0:47:08 0:23 

7 7 Scottish Christmas Trees
Rory YOUNG/Allan CATHERS B14 5 Ford Fiesta R5 0:48:36 0:48:36 1:51 

8 3 AMS Arnside Motor Sport, MRF Tyres
Wayne SISSON/Neil SHANKS B13 1 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO X 0:47:51 0:47:51 1:06 

9 11 Simmons Group, Duncan and Toplis, Revolution Wheels
Karl SIMMONS/Mark GLENNERSTER B14 7 Subaru Impreza 0:49:10 0:49:10 2:25 

10 9 Allfloors Express, Yokohama
Aaron McCLURE/Alex KIHURANI NR4 2 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:48:37 0:48:37 1:52 

11 6 Russ THOMPSON/Andy MURPHY NR4 1 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:48:30 0:48:30 1:45 
12 8 Tudor Glass

Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH B14 6 Ford Fiesta S2000 0:48:37 0:48:37 1:52 
14 SJ&S Williams, Maxxis Tyres

Dylan DAVIES/Llion WILLIAMS B13 Subaru Impreza OTL
15 Blackwood Plant Hire

Andrew GALLACHER/Jane NICOL B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 Stopped SS5
16 4 Cockermouth 4X4 Centre

Paul BENN/Richard COOKE B14 3 Ford Focus WR02 0:48:08 0:48:08 1:23 
17 Simon ROGERS/Wyn DAVIES B13 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 6 Propshaft SS6
18 5 Able UK LTD

Peter STEPHENSON/John MILLINGTON B14 4 Ford Focus WRC 0:48:23 0:48:23 1:38 
19 21 Graham COFFEY/Elliott EDMONDSON B14 8 Ford Fiesta R5 WRC 0:51:25 0:51:25 4:40 
20 Sam Clark Bodyworks, Chris Jackson Joinery

Richard COOK/Edwin COOK NR4 Subaru Impreza Stopped SS4
21 10 Llanarth Auto Services

Andy DAVIES/Max FREEMAN NR4 3 Subaru Impreza 0:49:03 0:49:03 2:18 
22 Toni CARANNANTE/Chris WILLIAMS B13 Subaru Impreza Off SS2
23 13 Steve BANNISTER/Kim GRAY H3 1 Ford Escort MkII 0:50:11 0:50:11 3:26 
24 17 1Media, Loss Insurance

Phil BURTON/Mal CAPSTICK B12 1 Ford Escort MkII 0:50:47 0:50:47 4:02 
25 14 The Flying Kiwi

Boyd KERSHAW/Bryan HULL B11 1 Ford Escort Mk II 0:50:22 0:50:22 3:37 
26 Swift Caravans

Peter SMITH/Alan WALKER B13 Subaru Impreza STI Stopped SS6
27 12 Phil PICKARD/Simon PICKARD B13 2 Subaru Impreza 0:49:13 0:49:13 2:28 
28 24 SGP Motorsport - SG Petch 4X4 Specialists

Steve PETCH/John RICHARDSON B14 9 Ford Fiesta S2000 0:52:09 0:52:09 5:24 
29 66 Ian BAUMGART/Mark FISHER B13 8 Subaru Impreza 0:58:06 0:58:06 11:21 
30 20 Pet Tool Hire

Jon CEAN/Mark MORRIS B13 3 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 3 0:51:18 0:51:18 4:33 
32 15 Vaynol Heating

Gavin EDWARDS/Caron TOMLINSON B11 2 Ford Escort MkII 0:50:39 0:50:39 3:54 
33 29 Breamax Perimeter Fencing, TJ McCean, McDowall Moto rs

Allan McDOWALL/Gavin HESELTINE H3 5 Ford Escort MkII RS1800 0:52:47 0:52:47 6:02 
34 31 Garden Exteriors LTD, Rallyesport

Jody BOWCOTT/David MILLARD B11 5 Ford Escort MkII 0:52:58 0:52:58 6:13 
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35 18 SE Oil Heating / Nobles Garage
Stuart EGGLESTONE/Brian HODGSON B11 3 Vauxhall Astra 0:51:16 0:51:16 4:31 

36 34 F&D Cornforth, Cartersport, Rallycar-insurance.co.u k
Mat SMITH/Derek CORNFORTH 1400S 1 Proton Satria 0:53:12 0:53:12 6:27 

37 26 Ian WATSON/Mike DICKSON B13 4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:52:18 0:52:18 5:33 
38 23 Skipton Ford, Keighley Ford Transit Centre

Mark BENTLEY/Ed BENTLEY H3 3 Ford Escort Mk II 0:51:52 0:51:52 5:07 
39 49 PJS Marine Services

Paul STREET/Ian JONES H3 9 Ford Escort MkII 0:54:58 0:54:58 8:13 
40 84 Auto Link Services

Simon TUCKMAN/Shaun HUGHES B11 10 Ford Escort 1:05:18 5:00 1:10:18 23:33 
41 R3 Race and Rally, PFC Brakes, 586 Sports

Steve BLACK/Callum BLACK B12 Citroen DS3 Rolled SS4
42 37 Burton Power

Ashley DAVIES/Sam FORDHAM B12 2 Ford Escort MkII RS 0:53:33 0:53:33 6:48 
43 28 Mark Holmes Auto Engineering

Mark HOLMES/Craig SIMKISS H3 4 Ford Escort MkI 0:52:47 0:52:47 6:02 
44 Neil Weaver Motorsport

Dave BRICK/Keaton WILLIAMS 1400S Vauxhall Nova Gearbox SS5
45 Herefordshire Raceway

Chris POWELL/Jim LEWIS 1400S Talbot Sunbeam Stopped after SS1
46 39 Jordan HONE/Paul HONE 1400S 2 Proton Satria 0:53:52 0:53:52 7:07 
47 48 Keith RIDDICK/Mairi RIDDICK 1400S 4 MG ZR 0:54:52 0:54:52 8:07 
48 16 Hurst Haylage, TAS Motorsport, Tyreright, Motorworl d

Daniel MOSS/Sam ALLEN NR4 4 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:50:41 0:50:41 3:56 
49 42 Iconsys

James HUTCHINGS/James HOOD B10 1 Vauxhall Nova 0:54:11 0:54:11 7:26 
50 Owain ROWLANDS/Emyr HALL N3 Ford Fiesta Broken ball joint SS8
51 22 Cameron DAVIES/Lee TAYLOR N3 1 Ford Fiesta ST 0:51:52 0:51:52 5:07 
52 46 DMACK Tyres, Lindsay Builders

Barry LINDSAY/Michael LINDSAY B10 4 Peugeot 206 0:54:29 0:54:29 7:44 
53 SG Racing

Steve GREEN/James ALDRIDGE 1400S Nissan Micra Driveshaft SS1
54 43 Kit LEIGH/Tim LEIGH B10 2 Ford Fiesta R2000 0:54:14 0:54:14 7:29 
55 25 Nigel E Hepburn LTD, Jason Lepley Motorsport

George LEPLEY/Arwel JENKINS N3 2 Ford Fiesta ST 0:52:13 0:52:13 5:28 
56 35 Nightingale Nursing

Tim KIRVAN-RODGERS/Abi HAYCOCK N3 3 Ford Fiesta ST 0:53:27 0:53:27 6:42 
57 33 Jondel Race Engines, Jordan Road Surfacing, GJM

Barry JORDAN/James GRATTON-SMITH H3 7 Hillman Avenger 0:53:09 0:53:09 6:24 
58 Nobles Garage, H&K Travel, Hall Bros Plant

Marcus NOBLE/Helen NOBLE H3 Ford Escort MkII Stopped after SS6
59 32 Group B Motorsport

Steve HOPEWELL/Mike SMITH B11 6 Ford Escort MkII 0:53:01 0:53:01 6:16 
60 60 RES Teesdale Scaffold TLD

Andy DAVISON/Tom MURPHY B11 9 Talbot Sunbeam VXR 0:56:40 0:56:40 9:55 
61 69 TNT Tyres (Ludlow)

Freddy BRICK/Toby BRICK 1400C 2 Vauxhall Nova 0:58:25 0:58:25 11:40 
62 40 2300 Club John Easson Award

Matthew JACKSON/Claire WILLIAMS 1400S 3 Nissan Micra 0:53:55 0:53:55 7:10 
63 38 Minvit Tonic for Lambs, Nutripharm Technology

Phil JOBSON/Caroline JOBSON H3 8 Ford Escort MkII 0:53:42 0:53:42 6:57 
64 30 Charlie TAYLOR/Alan WARD H3 6 Ford Escort MkII 0:52:48 0:52:48 6:03 
65 Rallytravel.com

David HUTCHINSON/Jeff GARNETT B12 Ford Escort MkII Stopped SS2
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66 45 Bullett Polish
Scott PARTRIDGE/Mike JODE B13 6 Subaru Impreza 0:54:26 0:54:26 7:41 

67 36 JD Motorsport Rally Hire/ TF Rallyesport
Darren MARTIN/Martin STEELE B13 5 Mitsubishi Evo 8 0:53:32 0:53:32 6:47 

69 47 M1 Motorsports LTD, Porsche Strasse UK Leeds
Dave FORREST/Charlie CARTER H2 1 Ford Escort 0:54:43 0:54:43 7:58 

70 55 Arch Building Supplies
Robin SHUTTLEWORTH/R ROUGHEAD H1 1 Ford Escort MkI Mexico 0:55:30 0:55:30 8:45 

71 52 Mike REED/Chris SHARPE-SIMKISS H2 2 Ford Escort MkII 0:55:05 0:55:05 8:20 
72 54 Ballantynes Garage, Eden Architectural Salvage

Mark SHAW/James COXON B10 7 Talbot Sunbeam 0:55:29 0:55:29 8:44 
73 41 MH Motorsport, Randolphs Recruitment, VodkaLuge.co. uk

Andy TURNER/Steve HARRIS B12 3 Subaru Impreza 0:54:10 0:54:10 7:25 
74 AC Engineering

Scott SLOAN/David SLOAN 1400S Vauxhall Corsa Stopped after SS4
75 58 Humphris of Oxford

Dominic HODGE/Stefan ARNDT RF1.4 1 Nissan Micra 0:56:20 0:56:20 9:35 
76 Iain Gorrie Motor Engineers

David BENSON/Steven BENSON B10 Honda Civic Gearbox SS2
77 73 Station Works Garage

Carl DAVIES/Richard JONES 1400C 4 Nissan Micra 1:00:38 1:00:38 13:53 
78 27 Alister MACARTHUR/Chris ROBERTSON B11 4 Talbot Sunbeam 0:52:45 0:52:45 6:00 
80 57 G. Haigh & Sons, Tanfield Engineering

Graham HAIGH/Kari BATES B11 7 Ford Escort MkII 0:56:17 0:56:17 9:32 
81 64 Philips Legal Solutions

Richard WELLS/Calvin HOULDSWORTH RF1.6 1 VW Polo GTI 0:57:52 0:57:52 11:07 
82 56 Groveweb.com

Julian BARNETT/Sasha HERIOT NR4 5 Subaru Impreza 0:56:07 0:56:07 9:22 
83 50 TOTAL/BRETTEX

Robert VARDY/Sarah KEEN B10 5 Ford Fiesta R2 0:55:00 0:55:00 8:15 
84 77 Jon AMBLER/Felix WISEMAN N3 5 Ford Fiesta ST 1:02:22 1:02:22 15:37 
85 51 The Next Big Step, Gareth Hooper, Mechanical Soluti ons LTD

Sam BILHAM/Richard CROZIER N3 4 Ford Fiesta ST 0:55:04 0:55:04 8:19 
86 83 Genesis

Tom WILLIAMS/Emma MORRISON RF1.6 2 Ford Fiesta R1 1:08:42 1:08:42 21:57 
87 Colin Easson Motors

Tom EASSON/Graham WILD N3 Ford Fiesta ST Off SS5
88 67 Legend Fires

John STONE/Jack MORTON B10 8 Peugeot 206 0:58:17 0:58:17 11:32 
89 68 Heal Farms Ltd

Gordon ALEXANDER/S ALEXANDER 1400C 1 MG ZR 0:58:19 0:58:19 11:34 
90 63 Neil Rudd Autocare, ALS Performance

Rob GRAHAM/Helen HARKNESS H1 3 Ford Escort 0:57:30 0:57:30 10:45 
91 RES Teesdale Scaffold

Keith DAVISON/Henry RICHARDSON H1 Hillman Avenger Broken strut after SS4
92 59 Alan MAYHEW/Bryan NEWTON B11 8 Ford Escort MkII 0:56:32 0:56:32 9:47 
93 61 SP Motorsport, SG Petcch 4X4 Specialists

Mike WILLIAMS/Steve PERRY B13 7 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:56:41 0:56:41 9:56 
94 65 3D Motorsport/TGFP Accounting`

Emily RETALLICK/Eliot RETALLICK RF1.4 2 Peugeot 205 0:58:04 0:58:04 11:19 
95 44 H&K Travel, Nobles Garage, Hall Bros Plant Hire

James HALL/Caroline LODGE B10 3 Proton Compact 0:54:22 0:54:22 7:37 
96 82 www.bargincampervans.co.uk

Timo KENNISH/Dianne STEPHENSON B12 4 Vauxhall Chevette 0:58:51 9:00 1:07:51 21:06 
97 76 Richard GEMMELL/Laurie WALKER RF1.4 3 MG ZR 1:01:08 1:01:08 14:23 
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Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

98 74 Rix Engineering
Clare RIX/Rob COOK 1400S 5 Ford Ka 1:00:39 1:00:39 13:54 

99 72 Lonsdale Building & Joinery
David JACKSON/Guy GLADWIN B10 10 Ford Ka 1:00:37 1:00:37 13:52 

100 62 Phil LILLEY/John ELLWOOD H1 2 Austin Mini Cooper S 0:57:20 0:57:20 10:35 
101 75 CJB Motorsport, AW 02 Bee Supplies and AW 03 Honey Supplies

Charlie BLANEY/Adrian WILFORD H2 3 Ford Escort MkII 1:01:06 1:01:06 14:21 
102 71 Andrew IRVING/Reg IRVING 1400C 3 Peugeot 205 1:00:34 1:00:34 13:49 
103 James CURTIS/Chris NORMAN B12 BMW 328 Retired SS3
104 78 Ripples

Richard GARNETT/Rob GILHAM 1400C 5 Nissan Micra 1:02:53 1:02:53 16:08 
105 79 Steeve Merrison Joinery, Heating and Technical Solu tions

David PERKINS/Heather MERRISON RF1.4 4 Nissan Micra 1:03:18 1:03:18 16:33 
106 70 Nora May Jewellery, Windscreens Direct, Whitham Aut omotive

Andy WILDE/Matty DANIELS B10 9 Honda Civic VTI 0:59:44 0:59:44 12:59 
107 81 Glynne JONES/Glenn MERCER B10 11 Ford Fiesta R200 1:05:41 1:05:41 18:56 
108 Fordparts UK LTD

Trevor GAMBLE/Phil KENNY B14 VW Polo S2000 Hit rock SS1
109 80 Al BANE/Osian Wyn OWEN 1400C 6 Nissan Micra 1:04:03 1:04:03 17:18 
110 19 Matthew ROBINSON/Sam COLLIS H3 2 Fiat 131S 0:51:17 0:51:17 4:32 
111 Seamus O'CONNELL/Sean MAGEE B11 Ford Escort Wheel off SS5
112 53 Richard MILLENER/Michael GILBEY B10 6 Ford Fiesta R2 0:55:15 0:55:15 8:30 
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Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Comb

SS 2

Wythop

SS 3
Greystoke 1

SS 4

Thornsgill 1

SS 5
Grizedale North

SS 6

Grizedale South

SS 7
Thornsgill 2

SS 8

Greystoke 2

Penalties

1 Charles PAYNE B14 5:57 3:31 7:27 1:08 8:56 11:23 1:03 7:20 
2 Stephen PETCH B14 6:08 3:37 7:29 1:07 Radiator before SS5
3 Connor McCLOSKEY B14 5:56 7:00 Retired after SS2
4 Luke FRANCIS B13 6:03 3:34 Mechanical SS3
5 David WRIGHT B14 5:59 3:28 7:22 1:06 9:04 11:09 1:04 7:56 
7 Rory YOUNG B14 6:09 3:38 8:06 1:12 9:15 11:40 1:07 7:29 
8 Wayne SISSON B13 6:09 3:38 7:38 1:10 9:10 11:21 1:10 7:35 
9 Karl SIMMONS B14 6:33 3:46 7:47 1:11 9:33 11:36 1:08 7:36 

10 Aaron McCLURE NR4 6:17 3:43 7:52 1:11 9:25 11:26 1:08 7:35 
11 Russ THOMPSON NR4 6:12 3:36 7:49 1:11 9:22 11:35 1:06 7:39 
12 Stephen SIMPSON B14 6:07 3:48 7:48 1:11 9:27 11:39 1:08 7:29 
14 Dylan DAVIES B13 6:15 3:51 7:57 1:11 9:42 12:04 1:09 7:38 OTL
15 Andrew GALLACHER B13 6:23 3:48 7:54 1:12 Stopped SS5
16 Paul BENN B14 6:03 3:37 7:45 1:12 9:21 11:29 1:09 7:32 
17 Simon ROGERS B13 7:30 3:53 8:36 1:17 10:10 Propshaft SS6
18 Peter STEPHENSON B14 6:05 3:44 7:45 1:10 9:25 11:34 1:07 7:33 
19 Graham COFFEY B14 6:43 3:59 8:09 1:15 9:57 12:25 1:10 7:47 
20 Richard COOK NR4 6:09 3:42 9:25 Stopped SS4
21 Andy DAVIES NR4 6:14 3:46 8:02 1:11 9:23 11:33 1:09 7:45 
22 Toni CARANNANTE B13 6:50 Off SS2
23 Steve BANNISTER H3 6:20 3:44 8:03 1:11 9:42 12:02 1:09 8:00 
24 Phil BURTON B12 6:24 3:49 8:08 1:14 9:31 11:43 2:00 7:58 
25 Boyd KERSHAW B11 6:31 3:57 8:15 1:13 9:38 11:40 1:12 7:56 
26 Peter SMITH B13 6:37 3:58 8:11 1:16 10:06 Stopped SS6
27 Phil PICKARD B13 6:20 3:50 7:43 1:10 9:37 11:48 1:08 7:37 
28 Steve PETCH B14 6:40 4:04 8:17 1:14 10:08 12:26 1:12 8:08 
29 Ian BAUMGART B13 6:31 3:55 15:00 1:13 9:49 12:20 1:10 8:08 
30 Jon CEAN B13 6:26 3:48 8:15 1:12 10:01 12:21 1:11 8:04 
32 Gavin EDWARDS B11 6:21 3:46 8:12 1:12 9:51 12:02 1:12 8:03 
33 Allan McDOWALL H3 6:54 4:01 8:28 1:14 10:03 12:29 1:13 8:25 
34 Jody BOWCOTT B11 6:45 3:58 8:28 1:16 10:25 12:28 1:14 8:24 
35 Stuart EGGLESTONE B11 6:24 3:49 8:16 1:14 9:54 12:03 1:31 8:05 
36 Mat SMITH 1400S 6:26 3:46 8:15 1:16 9:33 14:43 1:12 8:01 
37 Ian WATSON B13 6:42 3:56 8:18 1:13 10:14 12:44 1:11 8:00 
38 Mark BENTLEY H3 6:35 4:02 8:08 1:13 10:07 12:35 1:15 7:57 
39 Paul STREET H3 7:09 4:15 8:41 1:17 10:46 13:02 1:17 8:31 
40 Simon TUCKMAN B11 6:43 3:58 8:36 1:15 10:05 20:00 1:13 13:28 5:00 
41 Steve BLACK B12 6:39 4:26 8:34 Rolled SS4
42 Ashley DAVIES B12 6:35 3:59 8:29 1:15 10:09 12:40 1:17 9:09 
43 Mark HOLMES H3 6:45 4:04 8:32 1:16 10:03 12:28 1:17 8:22 
44 Dave BRICK 1400S 6:23 3:49 8:21 1:13 Gearbox SS5
45 Chris POWELL 1400S 7:53 Stopped after SS1
46 Jordan HONE 1400S 6:39 4:17 8:21 1:30 10:11 13:05 1:20 8:29 
47 Keith RIDDICK 1400S 6:45 4:36 8:33 1:16 10:12 13:29 1:38 8:23 
48 Daniel MOSS NR4 6:27 3:47 8:05 1:11 9:50 12:13 1:12 7:56 
49 James HUTCHINGS B10 6:51 4:07 8:53 1:16 10:30 12:45 1:17 8:32 
50 Owain ROWLANDS N3 6:42 3:59 8:42 1:15 14:46 14:14 1:17 Broken ball joint SS8

51 Cameron DAVIES N3 6:34 3:53 8:31 1:15 9:54 12:05 1:13 8:27 
52 Barry LINDSAY B10 7:59 4:10 8:52 1:18 10:09 12:23 1:17 8:21 
53 Steve GREEN 1400S 7:05 Driveshaft SS1
54 Kit LEIGH B10 6:55 4:05 8:48 1:18 10:30 12:59 1:17 8:22 
55 George LEPLEY N3 6:42 3:56 8:34 1:14 9:58 12:11 1:14 8:24 
56 T KIRVAN-RODGERS N3 6:47 3:59 8:41 1:16 10:06 12:51 1:16 8:31 
57 Barry JORDAN H3 6:45 4:11 8:22 1:15 10:07 12:52 1:15 8:22 
58 Marcus NOBLE H3 6:44 3:58 8:19 1:15 10:11 12:43 Stopped after SS6
59 Steve HOPEWELL B11 6:43 4:04 8:21 1:16 10:18 12:44 1:13 8:22 
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Malcolm Wilson Rally 2016
12 March 2016

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Comb

SS 2

Wythop

SS 3
Greystoke 1

SS 4

Thornsgill 1

SS 5
Grizedale North

SS 6

Grizedale South

SS 7
Thornsgill 2

SS 8

Greystoke 2

Penalties

60 Andy DAVISON B11 7:04 4:21 9:04 1:19 11:00 13:10 1:19 9:23 
61 Freddy BRICK 1400C 6:53 4:13 9:11 1:19 10:42 14:33 1:26 10:08 
62 Matthew JACKSON 1400S 6:47 4:08 8:38 1:20 10:21 12:53 1:20 8:28 
63 Phil JOBSON H3 6:58 4:13 8:35 1:15 10:16 12:41 1:16 8:28 
64 Charlie TAYLOR H3 6:43 4:01 8:23 1:14 10:11 12:37 1:16 8:23 
65 David HUTCHINSON B12 6:28 Stopped SS2
66 Scott PARTRIDGE B13 6:47 4:15 8:45 1:14 10:28 13:04 1:15 8:38 
67 Darren MARTIN B13 6:47 4:29 8:12 1:14 10:27 13:05 1:15 8:03 
69 Dave FORREST H2 7:03 4:08 8:40 1:17 10:24 13:07 1:17 8:47 
70 R SHUTTLEWORTH H1 7:02 4:14 8:53 1:19 10:33 13:10 1:21 8:58 
71 Mike REED H2 7:14 4:17 8:38 1:17 10:43 12:56 1:20 8:40 
72 Mark SHAW B10 7:01 4:04 8:53 1:19 10:47 13:15 1:23 8:47 
73 Andy TURNER B12 7:01 4:14 8:41 1:20 10:20 12:43 1:17 8:34 
74 Scott SLOAN 1400S 7:06 7:00 9:15 1:25 Stopped after SS4
75 Dominic HODGE RF1.4 7:15 4:17 9:10 1:23 10:36 13:09 1:21 9:09 
76 David BENSON B10 6:59 Gearbox SS2
77 Carl DAVIES 1400C 7:09 6:57 9:30 1:22 11:14 13:48 1:23 9:15 
78 Alister MACARTHUR B11 6:46 4:09 8:27 1:16 10:11 12:27 1:14 8:15 
80 Graham HAIGH B11 7:18 4:30 8:48 1:19 10:49 13:20 1:21 8:52 
81 Richard WELLS RF1.6 7:34 4:32 9:19 1:24 11:02 13:25 1:26 9:10 
82 Julian BARNETT NR4 7:18 4:28 8:43 1:18 11:05 13:19 1:17 8:39 
83 Robert VARDY B10 6:57 4:05 8:50 1:20 10:49 13:11 1:20 8:28 
84 Jon AMBLER N3 7:19 4:23 9:05 1:21 16:00 13:45 1:23 9:06 
85 Sam BILHAM N3 7:09 4:19 8:53 1:19 10:29 12:51 1:26 8:38 
86 Tom WILLIAMS RF1.6 9:29 5:31 10:51 1:39 13:09 16:06 1:39 10:18 
87 Tom EASSON N3 7:42 4:19 9:08 1:24 Off SS5
88 John STONE B10 7:23 4:25 9:19 1:24 11:09 13:57 1:25 9:15 
89 Gordon ALEXANDER 1400C 7:24 4:31 9:22 1:22 11:19 13:38 1:24 9:19 
90 Rob GRAHAM H1 7:21 4:15 9:05 1:20 11:15 13:42 1:21 9:11 
91 Keith DAVISON H1 7:16 4:20 9:17 1:21 Broken strut after SS4
92 Alan MAYHEW B11 7:04 4:21 8:43 1:29 11:09 13:45 1:22 8:39 
93 Mike WILLIAMS B13 7:02 4:26 8:42 1:20 11:17 13:47 1:21 8:46 
94 Emily RETALLICK RF1.4 7:19 4:23 9:28 1:23 11:08 13:32 1:23 9:28 
95 James HALL B10 7:03 4:12 8:51 1:18 10:21 12:48 1:17 8:32 
96 Timo KENNISH B12 7:13 4:18 9:05 1:20 11:12 13:38 1:22 10:43 9:00 
97 Richard GEMMELL RF1.4 7:52 4:40 9:58 1:29 11:28 14:22 1:28 9:51 
98 Clare RIX 1400S 8:00 4:38 10:06 1:34 11:28 13:54 1:25 9:34 
99 David JACKSON B10 8:01 4:49 9:35 1:28 11:41 14:21 1:27 9:15 
100 Phil LILLEY H1 7:13 4:27 9:05 1:20 11:06 13:31 1:23 9:15 
101 Charlie BLANEY H2 7:42 4:50 9:24 1:28 12:15 14:45 1:24 9:18 
102 Andrew IRVING 1400C 7:41 4:31 9:38 1:32 11:49 14:23 1:32 9:28 
103 James CURTIS B12 7:12 4:14 Retired SS3
104 Richard GARNETT 1400C 8:07 4:54 10:02 1:31 11:58 14:44 1:33 10:04 
105 David PERKINS RF1.4 7:50 5:00 10:21 1:31 11:55 15:04 1:32 10:05 
106 Andy WILDE B10 7:54 4:46 9:24 1:28 11:24 14:03 1:30 9:15 
107 Glynne JONES B10 8:10 4:57 10:17 1:34 12:44 15:51 1:40 10:28 
108 Trevor GAMBLE B14 6:43 Hit rock SS1
109 Al BANE 1400C 8:09 5:04 10:11 1:32 12:22 15:03 1:31 10:11 
110 Matthew ROBINSON H3 6:22 3:51 8:00 1:13 10:29 12:12 1:12 7:58 
111 Seamus O'CONNELL B11 6:26 3:53 8:00 1:14 Wheel off SS5
112 Richard MILLENER B10 7:11 4:23 8:49 1:21 10:38 12:57 1:21 8:35 
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Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Group
Pos.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

Class RF1.4

1 75 Dominic HODGE/Stefan ARNDT RF1.4 0 Nissan Micra 0:56:20 0:56:20
2 94 Emily RETALLICK/Eliot RETALLICK RF1.4 0 Peugeot 205 0:58:04 0:58:04 1:44 
3 97 Richard GEMMELL/Laurie WALKER RF1.4 0 MG ZR 1:01:08 1:01:08 4:48 
4 105 David PERKINS/Heather MERRISON RF1.4 0 Nissan Micra 1:03:18 1:03:18 6:58 

Class RF1.6

1 81 Richard WELLS/Calvin HOULDSWORTH RF1.6 0 VW Polo GTI 0:57:52 0:57:52
2 86 Tom WILLIAMS/Emma MORRISON RF1.6 0 Ford Fiesta R1 1:08:42 1:08:42 10:50 

Class 1400C

1 89 Gordon ALEXANDER/S ALEXANDER 1400C 5 MG ZR 0:58:19 0:58:19
2 61 Freddy BRICK/Toby BRICK 1400C 6 Vauxhall Nova 0:58:25 0:58:25 0:06 
3 102 Andrew IRVING/Reg IRVING 1400C 7 Peugeot 205 1:00:34 1:00:34 2:15 
4 77 Carl DAVIES/Richard JONES 1400C 8 Nissan Micra 1:00:38 1:00:38 2:19 
5 104 Richard GARNETT/Rob GILHAM 1400C 10 Nissan Micra 1:02:53 1:02:53 4:34 
6 109 Al BANE/Osian Wyn OWEN 1400C 11 Nissan Micra 1:04:03 1:04:03 5:44 

Class 1400S

1 36 Mat SMITH/Derek CORNFORTH 1400S 1 Proton Satria 0:53:12 0:53:12
2 46 Jordan HONE/Paul HONE 1400S 2 Proton Satria 0:53:52 0:53:52 0:40 
3 62 Matthew JACKSON/Claire WILLIAMS 1400S 3 Nissan Micra 0:53:55 0:53:55 0:43 
4 47 Keith RIDDICK/Mairi RIDDICK 1400S 4 MG ZR 0:54:52 0:54:52 1:40 
5 98 Clare RIX/Rob COOK 1400S 9 Ford Ka 1:00:39 1:00:39 7:27 

Class N3

1 51 Cameron DAVIES/Lee TAYLOR N3 6 Ford Fiesta ST 0:51:52 0:51:52
2 55 George LEPLEY/Arwel JENKINS N3 7 Ford Fiesta ST 0:52:13 0:52:13 0:21 
3 56 Tim KIRVAN-RODGERS/Abi HAYCOCK N3 11 Ford Fiesta ST 0:53:27 0:53:27 1:35 
4 85 Sam BILHAM/Richard CROZIER N3 19 Ford Fiesta ST 0:55:04 0:55:04 3:12 
5 84 Jon AMBLER/Felix WISEMAN N3 29 Ford Fiesta ST 1:02:22 1:02:22 10:30 

Class NR4

1 11 Russ THOMPSON/Andy MURPHY NR4 6 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:48:30 0:48:30
2 10 Aaron McCLURE/Alex KIHURANI NR4 9 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:48:37 0:48:37 0:07 
3 21 Andy DAVIES/Max FREEMAN NR4 1 Subaru Impreza 0:49:03 0:49:03 0:33 
4 48 Daniel MOSS/Sam ALLEN NR4 12 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:50:41 0:50:41 2:11 
5 82 Julian BARNETT/Sasha HERIOT NR4 22 Subaru Impreza 0:56:07 0:56:07 7:37 

Class B10

1 49 James HUTCHINGS/James HOOD B10 14 Vauxhall Nova 0:54:11 0:54:11
2 54 Kit LEIGH/Tim LEIGH B10 15 Ford Fiesta R2000 0:54:14 0:54:14 0:03 
3 95 James HALL/Caroline LODGE B10 16 Proton Compact 0:54:22 0:54:22 0:11 
4 52 Barry LINDSAY/Michael LINDSAY B10 17 Peugeot 206 0:54:29 0:54:29 0:18 
5 83 Robert VARDY/Sarah KEEN B10 18 Ford Fiesta R2 0:55:00 0:55:00 0:49 
6 112 Richard MILLENER/Michael GILBEY B10 20 Ford Fiesta R2 0:55:15 0:55:15 1:04 
7 72 Mark SHAW/James COXON B10 21 Talbot Sunbeam 0:55:29 0:55:29 1:18 
8 88 John STONE/Jack MORTON B10 26 Peugeot 206 0:58:17 0:58:17 4:06 
9 106 Andy WILDE/Matty DANIELS B10 27 Honda Civic VTI 0:59:44 0:59:44 5:33 
10 99 David JACKSON/Guy GLADWIN B10 28 Ford Ka 1:00:37 1:00:37 6:26 
11 107 Glynne JONES/Glenn MERCER B10 30 Ford Fiesta R200 1:05:41 1:05:41 11:30 

Class B11

1 25 Boyd KERSHAW/Bryan HULL B11 2 Ford Escort Mk II 0:50:22 0:50:22
2 32 Gavin EDWARDS/Caron TOMLINSON B11 3 Ford Escort MkII 0:50:39 0:50:39 0:17 
3 35 Stuart EGGLESTONE/Brian HODGSON B11 5 Vauxhall Astra 0:51:16 0:51:16 0:54 
4 78 Alister MACARTHUR/Chris ROBERTSON B11 8 Talbot Sunbeam 0:52:45 0:52:45 2:23 
5 34 Jody BOWCOTT/David MILLARD B11 9 Ford Escort MkII 0:52:58 0:52:58 2:36 
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Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Group
Pos.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

Class B11 (Continued)

6 59 Steve HOPEWELL/Mike SMITH B11 10 Ford Escort MkII 0:53:01 0:53:01 2:39 
7 80 Graham HAIGH/Kari BATES B11 23 Ford Escort MkII 0:56:17 0:56:17 5:55 
8 92 Alan MAYHEW/Bryan NEWTON B11 24 Ford Escort MkII 0:56:32 0:56:32 6:10 
9 60 Andy DAVISON/Tom MURPHY B11 25 Talbot Sunbeam VXR 0:56:40 0:56:40 6:18 
10 40 Simon TUCKMAN/Shaun HUGHES B11 32 Ford Escort 1:05:18 5:00 1:10:18 19:56 

Class B12

1 24 Phil BURTON/Mal CAPSTICK B12 4 Ford Escort MkII 0:50:47 0:50:47
2 42 Ashley DAVIES/Sam FORDHAM B12 12 Ford Escort MkII RS 0:53:33 0:53:33 2:46 
3 73 Andy TURNER/Steve HARRIS B12 13 Subaru Impreza 0:54:10 0:54:10 3:23 
4 96 Timo KENNISH/Dianne STEPHENSON B12 31 Vauxhall Chevette 0:58:51 9:00 1:07:51 17:04 

Class B13

1 8 Wayne SISSON/Neil SHANKS B13 3 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO X 0:47:51 0:47:51
2 27 Phil PICKARD/Simon PICKARD B13 11 Subaru Impreza 0:49:13 0:49:13 1:22 
3 30 Jon CEAN/Mark MORRIS B13 13 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 3 0:51:18 0:51:18 3:27 
4 37 Ian WATSON/Mike DICKSON B13 16 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:52:18 0:52:18 4:27 
5 67 Darren MARTIN/Martin STEELE B13 17 Mitsubishi Evo 8 0:53:32 0:53:32 5:41 
6 66 Scott PARTRIDGE/Mike JODE B13 18 Subaru Impreza 0:54:26 0:54:26 6:35 
7 93 Mike WILLIAMS/Steve PERRY B13 19 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 0:56:41 0:56:41 8:50 
8 29 Ian BAUMGART/Mark FISHER B13 20 Subaru Impreza 0:58:06 0:58:06 10:15 

Class B14

1 1 Charles PAYNE/Carl WILLIAMSON B14 1 Ford Fiesta 0:46:45 0:46:45
2 5 David WRIGHT/Steve PUGH B14 2 Ford Focus WRC 01 0:47:08 0:47:08 0:23 
3 16 Paul BENN/Richard COOKE B14 4 Ford Focus WR02 0:48:08 0:48:08 1:23 
4 18 Peter STEPHENSON/John MILLINGTON B14 5 Ford Focus WRC 0:48:23 0:48:23 1:38 
5 7 Rory YOUNG/Allan CATHERS B14 7 Ford Fiesta R5 0:48:36 0:48:36 1:51 
6 12 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH B14 8 Ford Fiesta S2000 0:48:37 0:48:37 1:52 
7 9 Karl SIMMONS/Mark GLENNERSTER B14 10 Subaru Impreza 0:49:10 0:49:10 2:25 
8 19 Graham COFFEY/Elliott EDMONDSON B14 14 Ford Fiesta R5 WRC 0:51:25 0:51:25 4:40 
9 28 Steve PETCH/John RICHARDSON B14 15 Ford Fiesta S2000 0:52:09 0:52:09 5:24 

Class H1

1 70 Robin SHUTTLEWORTH/R ROUGHEAD H1 12 Ford Escort MkI Mexico 0:55:30 0:55:30
2 100 Phil LILLEY/John ELLWOOD H1 13 Austin Mini Cooper S 0:57:20 0:57:20 1:50 
3 90 Rob GRAHAM/Helen HARKNESS H1 14 Ford Escort 0:57:30 0:57:30 2:00 

Class H2

1 69 Dave FORREST/Charlie CARTER H2 9 Ford Escort 0:54:43 0:54:43
2 71 Mike REED/Chris SHARPE-SIMKISS H2 11 Ford Escort MkII 0:55:05 0:55:05 0:22 
3 101 Charlie BLANEY/Adrian WILFORD H2 15 Ford Escort MkII 1:01:06 1:01:06 6:23 

Class H3

1 23 Steve BANNISTER/Kim GRAY H3 1 Ford Escort MkII 0:50:11 0:50:11
2 110 Matthew ROBINSON/Sam COLLIS H3 2 Fiat 131S 0:51:17 0:51:17 1:06 
3 38 Mark BENTLEY/Ed BENTLEY H3 3 Ford Escort Mk II 0:51:52 0:51:52 1:41 
4 43 Mark HOLMES/Craig SIMKISS H3 4 Ford Escort MkI 0:52:47 0:52:47 2:36 
5 33 Allan McDOWALL/Gavin HESELTINE H3 5 Ford Escort MkII RS1800 0:52:47 0:52:47 2:36 
6 64 Charlie TAYLOR/Alan WARD H3 6 Ford Escort MkII 0:52:48 0:52:48 2:37 
7 57 Barry JORDAN/James GRATTON-SMITH H3 7 Hillman Avenger 0:53:09 0:53:09 2:58 
8 63 Phil JOBSON/Caroline JOBSON H3 8 Ford Escort MkII 0:53:42 0:53:42 3:31 
9 39 Paul STREET/Ian JONES H3 10 Ford Escort MkII 0:54:58 0:54:58 4:47 

Issued at 18:00 on 12 March 2016 12 Results by Tynemouth Computer Services



Malcolm Wilson Rally 2016
12 March 2016

Final Penalties

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Control Reason Penalty Total

40 Simon TUCKMAN/Shaun HUGHES B11 TC8 OUT Early at  TC8 OUT 5:00 5:00 

96 Timo KENNISH/Dianne STEPHENSON B12 TC4 OUT Early at  TC4 OUT 1:00 
TC7A Early at  TC7A 8:00 9:00 
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Malcolm Wilson Rally 2016
12 March 2016

Final Retirements and Exclusions
Listed by Competition Number
23 Retirements and Exclusions

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Location Reason

2 Stephen PETCH/Michael WILKINSON B14 Ford Fiesta R5+ TC5A Radiator before SS5
3 Connor McCLOSKEY/Damien DUFFIN B14 Mini Cooper WRC TC3A Retired after SS2
4 Luke FRANCIS/John H ROBERTS B13 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 Stage 3 Mechanical SS3
14 Dylan DAVIES/Llion WILLIAMS B13 Subaru Impreza MTC2 OTL
15 Andrew GALLACHER/Jane NICOL B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 Stage 5 Stopped SS5
17 Simon ROGERS/Wyn DAVIES B13 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 6 Stage 6 Propshaft SS6
20 Richard COOK/Edwin COOK NR4 Subaru Impreza Stage 4 Stopped SS4
22 Toni CARANNANTE/Chris WILLIAMS B13 Subaru Impreza Stage 2 Off SS2
26 Peter SMITH/Alan WALKER B13 Subaru Impreza STI Stage 6 Stopped SS6
41 Steve BLACK/Callum BLACK B12 Citroen DS3 Stage 4 Rolled SS4
44 Dave BRICK/Keaton WILLIAMS 1400S Vauxhall Nova MTC2 Gearbox SS5
45 Chris POWELL/Jim LEWIS 1400S Talbot Sunbeam TC2A Stopped after SS1
50 Owain ROWLANDS/Emyr HALL N3 Ford Fiesta Stage 8 Broken ball joint SS8
53 Steve GREEN/James ALDRIDGE 1400S Nissan Micra Stage 1 Driveshaft SS1
58 Marcus NOBLE/Helen NOBLE H3 Ford Escort MkII TC7A Stopped after SS6
65 David HUTCHINSON/Jeff GARNETT B12 Ford Escort MkII Stage 2 Stopped SS2
74 Scott SLOAN/David SLOAN 1400S Vauxhall Corsa TC5A Stopped after SS4
76 David BENSON/Steven BENSON B10 Honda Civic Stage 2 Gearbox SS2
87 Tom EASSON/Graham WILD N3 Ford Fiesta ST Stage 5 Off SS5
91 Keith DAVISON/Henry RICHARDSON H1 Hillman Avenger TC5A Broken strut after SS4

103 James CURTIS/Chris NORMAN B12 BMW 328 Stage 3 Retired SS3
108 Trevor GAMBLE/Phil KENNY B14 VW Polo S2000 TC2A Hit rock SS1
111 Seamus O'CONNELL/Sean MAGEE B11 Ford Escort Stage 5 Wheel off SS5
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Malcolm Wilson Rally 2016
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Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Comb
Fastest 52.08mph
Length 5.15 mile

No. Driver Time

3 McCloskey 5:56 
1 Payne 5:57 
5 Wright 5:59 

4= Francis 6:03 
16= Benn 6:03 
18 Stephenson 6:05 
12 Simpson 6:07 
2 Petch 6:08 

7= Young 6:09 
8= Sisson 6:09 

SS 2 Wythop
Fastest 55.73mph
Length 3.22 mile

No. Driver Time

5 Wright 3:28 
1 Payne 3:31 
4 Francis 3:34 
11 Thompson 3:36 
2= Petch 3:37 

16= Benn 3:37 
7= Young 3:38 
8= Sisson 3:38 
20 Cook 3:42 
10 McClure 3:43 

SS 3 Greystoke 1
Fastest 60.76mph
Length 7.46 mile

No. Driver Time

5 Wright 7:22 
1 Payne 7:27 
2 Petch 7:29 
8 Sisson 7:38 
27 Pickard 7:43 

16= Benn 7:45 
18= Stephenson 7:45 

9 Simmons 7:47 
12 Simpson 7:48 
11 Thompson 7:49 

SS 4 Thornsgill 1
Fastest 56.18mph
Length 1.03 mile

No. Driver Time

5 Wright 1:06 
2 Petch 1:07 
1 Payne 1:08 

8= Sisson 1:10 
18= Stephenson 1:10 
27= Pickard 1:10 
9= Simmons 1:11 

10= McClure 1:11 
11= Thompson 1:11 
12= Simpson 1:11 

SS 5 Grizedale North
Fastest 51.51mph
Length 7.67 mile

No. Driver Time

1 Payne 8:56 
5 Wright 9:04 
8 Sisson 9:10 
7 Young 9:15 
16 Benn 9:21 
11 Thompson 9:22 
21 Davies 9:23 

10= McClure 9:25 
18= Stephenson 9:25 
12 Simpson 9:27 

SS 6 Grizedale South
Fastest 52.90mph
Length 9.83 mile

No. Driver Time

5 Wright 11:09 
8 Sisson 11:21 
1 Payne 11:23 

10 McClure 11:26 
16 Benn 11:29 
21 Davies 11:33 
18 Stephenson 11:34 
11 Thompson 11:35 
9 Simmons 11:36 

12 Simpson 11:39 

SS 7 Thornsgill 2
Fastest 58.86mph
Length 1.03 mile

No. Driver Time

1 Payne 1:03 
5 Wright 1:04 
11 Thompson 1:06 
7= Young 1:07 

18= Stephenson 1:07 
9= Simmons 1:08 

10= McClure 1:08 
12= Simpson 1:08 
27= Pickard 1:08 
14= Davies 1:09 

SS 8 Greystoke 2
Fastest 61.04mph
Length 7.46 mile

No. Driver Time

1 Payne 7:20 
7= Young 7:29 

12= Simpson 7:29 
16 Benn 7:32 
18 Stephenson 7:33 
8= Sisson 7:35 

10= McClure 7:35 
9 Simmons 7:36 
27 Pickard 7:37 
14 Davies 7:38 
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Malcolm Wilson Rally 2016
12 March 2016

Final Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Comb
Gravel

Length 5.15 mile
No. Driver Total

3 McCloskey 0:05:56
1 Payne 0:05:57
5 Wright 0:05:59

4= Francis 0:06:03
16= Benn 0:06:03
18 Stephenson 0:06:05
12 Simpson 0:06:07
2 Petch 0:06:08

7= Young 0:06:09
8= Sisson 0:06:09

SS 2 Wythop
Gravel

Length 3.22 mile
No. Driver Total

5 Wright 0:09:27
1 Payne 0:09:28
4 Francis 0:09:37
16 Benn 0:09:40
2 Petch 0:09:45

7= Young 0:09:47
8= Sisson 0:09:47
11 Thompson 0:09:48
18 Stephenson 0:09:49
20 Cook 0:09:51

SS 3 Greystoke 1
Gravel

Length 7.46 mile
No. Driver Total

5 Wright 0:16:49
1 Payne 0:16:55
2 Petch 0:17:14
16 Benn 0:17:25
8 Sisson 0:17:25
18 Stephenson 0:17:34
11 Thompson 0:17:37
12 Simpson 0:17:43
10 McClure 0:17:52
7 Young 0:17:53

SS 4 Thornsgill 1
Gravel

Length 1.03 mile
No. Driver Total

5 Wright 0:17:55
1 Payne 0:18:03
2 Petch 0:18:21
8 Sisson 0:18:35
16 Benn 0:18:37
18 Stephenson 0:18:44
11 Thompson 0:18:48
12 Simpson 0:18:54
10 McClure 0:19:03
27 Pickard 0:19:03

SS 5 Grizedale North
Gravel

Length 7.67 mile
No. Driver Total

1 Payne 0:26:59
5 Wright 0:26:59
8 Sisson 0:27:45
16 Benn 0:27:58
18 Stephenson 0:28:09
11 Thompson 0:28:10
7 Young 0:28:20
12 Simpson 0:28:21
10 McClure 0:28:28
21 Davies 0:28:36

SS 6 Grizedale South
Gravel

Length 9.83 mile
No. Driver Total

5 Wright 0:38:08
1 Payne 0:38:22
8 Sisson 0:39:06
16 Benn 0:39:27
18 Stephenson 0:39:43
11 Thompson 0:39:45
10 McClure 0:39:54
12 Simpson 0:40:00
7 Young 0:40:00
21 Davies 0:40:09

SS 7 Thornsgill 2
Gravel

Length 1.03 mile
No. Driver Total

5 Wright 0:39:12
1 Payne 0:39:25
8 Sisson 0:40:16
16 Benn 0:40:36
18 Stephenson 0:40:50
11 Thompson 0:40:51
10 McClure 0:41:02
7 Young 0:41:07
12 Simpson 0:41:08
21 Davies 0:41:18

SS 8 Greystoke 2
Gravel

Length 7.46 mile
No. Driver Total

1 Payne 0:46:45
5 Wright 0:47:08
8 Sisson 0:47:51
16 Benn 0:48:08
18 Stephenson 0:48:23
11 Thompson 0:48:30
7 Young 0:48:36
12 Simpson 0:48:37
10 McClure 0:48:37
21 Davies 0:49:03
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Malcolm Wilson Rally 2016
12 March 2016

Final Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times  etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

5 David WRIGHT 4 2 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
1 Charles PAYNE 3 3 2 - - - - - - - - - - - -
3 Connor McCLOSKEY 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
8 Wayne SISSON - 1 1 2 - 1 1 - 1 - - - - 1 -
2 Stephen PETCH - 1 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - - - -
7 Rory YOUNG - 1 - 2 - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1

12 Stephen SIMPSON - 1 - - - 1 2 - 1 2 - - - - -
11 Russ THOMPSON - - 1 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 - - -
4 Luke FRANCIS - - 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - -

16 Paul BENN - - - 2 3 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1
18 Peter STEPHENSON - - - 2 1 2 1 1 - - 1 - - - -
27 Phil PICKARD - - - 1 1 1 - - 1 - - - - 2 -
10 Aaron McCLURE - - - 1 - 2 1 1 - 1 1 - - - 1
21 Andy DAVIES - - - - - 1 2 - - 1 - 1 2 - -
9 Karl SIMMONS - - - - - 1 1 2 1 - - 1 1 - -

14 Dylan DAVIES - - - - - - 1 - - 2 - - 1 1 -
23 Steve BANNISTER - - - - - - 1 - - 1 1 - - - 1
48 Daniel MOSS - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - 1 -
20 Richard COOK - - - - - - - - 2 - - - - - -
24 Phil BURTON - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 - -
25 Boyd KERSHAW - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1 1
36 Mat SMITH - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 - -
15 Andrew GALLACHER - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1
19 Graham COFFEY - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 -
32 Gavin EDWARDS - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 2
29 Ian BAUMGART - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
110 Matthew ROBINSON - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
111 Seamus O'CONNELL - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
30 Jon CEAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
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Malcolm Wilson Rally 2016
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Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

3 5 5 5 1 5 1 11
1 1 1 2 5 8 5 7=2
5 4 2 1 8 1 11 12=3

4= 11 8 8= 7 10 7= 164
16= 2= 27 18= 16 16 18= 185
18 16= 16= 27= 11 21 9= 8=6
12 7= 18= 9= 21 18 10= 10=7
2 8= 9 10= 10= 11 12= 98

7= 20 12 11= 18= 9 27= 279
8= 10 11 12= 12 12 14= 1410

20= 18= 10 14= 24 7= 16= 1111
11 23= 15 21= 9= 25= 21= 2112
21 9= 14 23= 36= 24 23= 1913
14 21= 110= 48= 27 27 8= 5=14
10 32= 111= 7= 25 23= 19= 25=15

23= 36= 21 15= 14= 32= 29= 48=16
27= 48 23 16= 23= 35 30= 3817
32 12= 48 30= 29 14 37= 24=18
110 15= 7 32= 48 51 25= 110=19
15= 30= 24= 25= 32 55 28= 23=20
44= 24= 38= 29= 35= 110 32= 37=21
24= 35= 19 37= 51= 48 36= 3622
35= 44= 26 38= 19 29 48= 32=23
30= 27 32= 44= 55 30 110= 67=24
36= 14= 67= 110= 30 52 33= 3025
111= 110= 25= 24= 33= 19 40= 3526
48 17= 30= 28= 43= 28 51= 28=27
65 51= 36= 33= 40 78 59= 29=28

25= 111= 35 35= 26= 34= 34= 7829
29= 29 28 55= 56= 43= 55= 5230

9 37= 37 64= 38= 33 78= 43=31
51 55= 58 66= 57= 38 38= 54=32

38= 25 44= 67= 28 64 57= 57=33
42= 26= 46= 111= 42= 42 66= 59=34
26 34= 59= 19= 52= 63 67= 47=35

41= 40= 57 40= 17 58= 56= 64=36
46= 58= 64 42= 46= 73= 63= 34=37
28 19= 78 50= 58= 37= 64= 55=38

37= 42= 33= 51= 64= 59= 39= 3339
50= 50= 34= 57= 78= 49 42= 5140
55= 56= 42 58= 47 95 43= 62=41
19= 33= 51 63= 37 56= 49= 63=42
40= 64= 43 26= 63 85= 50= 83=43
59= 38 47 34= 59 57 52= 4644
64= 28= 41= 36= 73 62 54= 39=45
108= 43= 55= 43= 62= 71 69= 56=46

58 59= 63 47= 95= 112 73= 49=47
34= 72= 17= 49= 69 54 82= 95=48
43= 54= 40= 56= 34 39 95= 7349
47= 83= 62= 59= 67 66 60 11250
57= 49 71= 78= 66 46= 46= 66=51
78 62= 69 17= 85= 67= 62= 85=52

56= 69= 39= 39= 110= 69 71= 82=53
62= 78 56= 69= 49= 75 83= 92=54
66= 52 73= 71= 54= 60= 70= 7155
67= 57 50= 52= 70 70= 75= 9356
22 95 93= 54= 75 83 80= 69=57
49 61= 82= 82= 112 72 90= 72=58
61 63= 92= 95= 61 82 93= 8059
33 70= 66 60= 71 80 112= 7060
54 73= 54= 61= 39 81 92= 8461
83 103= 80= 70= 72 47 96= 42=62
63 39= 112 72= 80= 100 72= 75=63
76 66= 83 80= 83= 94 77= 8164

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

72= 90= 95 85= 60 89= 84= 9065
73= 46= 52 62= 81 96= 94= 77=66
70= 71= 49= 73= 82 90 100= 88=67
93= 75= 70= 83= 100 84= 89= 99=68
69= 96 72= 90= 94 92= 101= 100=69
95= 85= 85= 93= 88= 93 88= 106=70
60= 87= 60 96= 92= 77 98= 10171
92= 91 84= 100= 96 98 61= 8972
53 60= 90= 84= 77 88 81= 6073
74 92= 96= 91= 90 106 85= 94=74

39= 84= 100= 112= 93 50 99 102=75
77= 94= 87 77= 89 99 97 9876
85= 112= 75 89= 106 97 106 9777
112 88 61 75= 97= 102 35= 10478
103 41= 74 94= 98= 61 109= 10579
96= 93= 91 81= 99 36 102= 6180
100= 100 81= 87= 102 104 105= 10981

71 82 88= 88= 105 101 104 8682
75 67 89 74 104 109 47 10783
91 80 101= 99= 101 105 86 9684

80= 89= 106= 101= 109 107 107 4085
82= 102= 20 106= 107 86 2486
84= 81 94 92= 86 4087
94= 47 77 97= 5088
90 98 99 46 8489
88 97 102 104=90
89 106 97 105=91
17 99 104 102=92
81 101 98 109=93

102 104 109 98=94
87= 107 107 107=95
101= 105 105 8696
105 109 8697
97 86 2998
45 7799

106 3=100
52 74=101
98102
99103

104104
109105
107106
86107
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Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including al l additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

3 5 5 5 1 5 5 11
1 1 1 1 5 1 1 52
5 4 2 2 8 8 8 83

4= 16 16 8 16 16 16 164
16= 2 8 16 18 18 18 185
18 7= 18 18 11 11 11 116
12 8= 11 11 7 10 10 77
2 11 12 12 12 12 7 128

7= 18 10 10 10 7 12 109
8= 20 7 27 21 21 21 2110

20= 12 27 7 27 9 9 911
11 21 21 21 9 27 27 2712
21 10 14 14 14 24 14 2313
14 23 15 15 23 14 23 2514
10 14 9 9 24 23 25 3215

23= 32 23 23 36 25 32 4816
27= 27 110 110 48 32 48 2417
32 15 32 48 32 48 24 3518
110 44 111 32 25 35 35 11019
15= 36 48 111 35 30 30 3020
44= 110 24 24 30 110 110 1921
24= 24= 36 30 110 51 51 5122
35= 35= 35 35 19 19 19 3823
30= 30 30 36 38 55 55 2824
36= 48 44 44 51 38 38 5525
111= 111 25 25 26 28 28 3726
48 9 38 38 28 42 37 7827
65 29 26 26 37 37 33 4328

25= 51 19 19 55 43 42 3329
29= 25 37 37 42 64 64 6430

9 42 51 51 58 33 43 3431
51 26 28 28 64 58 78 5932

38= 38 58 58 40 78 34 5733
42= 37= 42 42 43 34 59 3634
26 55= 64 64 57 59 57 5635

41= 50 59 59 33 57 56 6736
46= 40 34 55 59 56 36 4237
28 19 55 34 78 63 63 6338

37= 58 20 40 56 36 46 4639
50= 34 46 57 34 46 62 6240
55= 28 40 43 46 62 67 7341
19= 64 57 33 67 67 73 4942
40= 56 43 50 62 73 49 5443
59= 59 78 78 63 49 66 9544
64= 43 50 67 47 66 95 6645
108= 78 33 56 17 95 54 5246

58 62 56 46 66 54 69 6947
34= 33 67 62 69 69 52 4748
43= 46 62 66 54 47 71 3949
47= 57 41 63 73 52 85 8350
57= 49 63 54 49 85 39 8551
78 54 66 49 95 71 47 7152

56= 66 54 69 83 39 83 11253
62= 83 49 47 70 70 70 7254
66= 41 69 83 72 83 112 7055
67= 72 83 73 39 72 72 8256
22 61 47 17 85 112 75 8057
49 63 73 72 71 75 60 7558
61 69 72 39 61 60 80 9259
33 73 17 95 112 80 82 6060
54 95 39 71 52 82 92 9361
83 67 95 70 75 92 93 10062
63 70 92 93 80 93 100 9063

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

76 47 70 61 92 100 61 8164
72= 17 71 92 93 61 90 9465
73= 39 93 85 60 90 94 2966
70= 60= 61 112 82 94 81 8867
93= 92= 85 82 100 81 89 8968
69= 103 112 60 90 89 88 6169
95= 93 60 80 88 88 29 10670
60= 85 82 90 94 96 106 10271
92= 96 96 100 81 29 50 9972
53 71 80 75 89 106 98 7773
74 75 90 84 96 102 102 9874

39= 112 75 91 106 50 97 10175
77= 91 100 52 102 98 99 9776
85= 90 84 88 50 97 77 8477
112 100 91 94 97 99 101 10478
103 84= 52 87 99 77 40 10579
96= 94= 88 89 101 101 104 10980
100= 82 87 81 98 40 105 10781

71 80 94 96 77 104 84 9682
75 88 89 102 29 105 109 8683
91 89 81 101 104 84 107 4084

80= 87 102 106 105 109 9685
82= 81 101 99 109 107 8686
84= 52 106 97 107 8687
94= 102 99 98 8488
90 101 97 104 8689
88 97 98 10590
89 98 104 7491
17 106 105 10992
81 105 74 7793

102 99 109 10794
87= 3 107 2995
101= 104 77 8696
105 107 2997
97 109 8698
45 7499

106 77100
52 86101
98102
99103

104104
109105
107106
86107
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